

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
(Company No. 635804-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 Basis of preparation of Interim Financial Report

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134, Interim Financial Reporting in Malaysia, International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting and all the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2011.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2011, except for the following:

Adoption of a new MASB accounting framework, the MFRS Framework

The Group has adopted the MFRS framework and MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The transition to the MFRS framework does not have any impact on the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group.

A2 Seasonal or cyclical factors

There were no seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the results of the Group for the period under review.

A3 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the period under review.

A4 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in prior financial year that have a material effect in the period under review.

A5 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities in the Company during the period under review.

A6 Dividend paid

There was no dividend paid during the current financial quarter.

A7 Segment reporting

Business Segments

The Group operates in a single business segment, namely design and manufacturing of moulds, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, advanced suspension tooling, progressive tooling, semiconductor cavity/encapsulation moulds for use in manufacturing and application in hard disk drives and semiconductor industries and design, development and manufacture of advanced automation modules/assemblies for digital data storage, medical instrument systems/devices and optoelectronics applications and related components. Accordingly, no industry segment information of the Group has been presented.

Geographical Segments

The business segment of the Group is managed principally in Malaysia and Thailand. The products are distributed mainly in Malaysia and to other Asia Pacific countries. In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the geographical location of customers whereas segment assets and capital expenditure are based on the geographical location of assets.

	SEGMENT REVENUE			
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Current year to date	Preceding year corresponding period
	30-Sep-12	30-Sep-11	30-Sep-12	30-Sep-11
Malaysia	132,775	429,531	601,260	2,439,861
Thailand	3,366,699	6,267,821	17,735,917	14,524,501
Other Asia Pacific countries	48,025	116,300	2,013,035	802,904
United States of America	853,098	221,317	2,403,311	728,594
	<u>4,400,597</u>	<u>7,034,969</u>	<u>22,753,523</u>	<u>18,495,860</u>
	SEGMENT ASSETS		CAPITAL EXPENDITURE	
	30-Sep-12	30-Sep-11	30-Sep-12	30-Sep-11
Malaysia	41,808,062	45,457,733	5,297,206	3,251,421
Thailand	7,388,679	7,548,676	1,323,346	48,449
	<u>49,196,741</u>	<u>53,006,409</u>	<u>6,620,552</u>	<u>3,299,870</u>

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
(Company No. 635804-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A8 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the period under review. As at 30 September 2012, all plant and equipment were stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

A9 Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

In the opinion of the Directors, there are no items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature that have arisen since 30 September 2012 to the date of this announcement which would substantially affect the financial results of the Group.

A10 Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group during the period under review.

A11 Contingent liabilities

The Company has issued corporate guarantee to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to certain subsidiaries up to a total limit of approximately RM10,744,000 (2011 : RM10,239,000) of which RM6,048,000 (2011 : RM5,695,000) has been utilised as at the balance sheet date.